

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3692 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.80 OF 2023

SOWIL LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PUBLIC WORKS)
DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS

Mr.Navankur Pathak i/by Saikrishna & Associates, Advocate for the Applicant.

None for the Respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 21st AUGUST 2025

PC. :

1. Mr.Navankur Pathak, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant and submits that despite time having been afforded to the Advocate appearing for the Respondents on the last occasion, no Vakalatnama has been filed and seeks a direction of this Court for deposit of the decretal amount or in the alternative to direct the Respondents to make disclosures in terms of prayer clause (a) which reads thus :

“(a) This Hon'ble Court be pleased to direct Respondents to disclose to this Hon'ble Court by way of an Affidavit :

I. the full and material particulars of all the assets and properties, movable and immovable, whether encumbered or unencumbered in which they have direct or indirect interest, wheresoever situated;
II. copies of the bank statement of the Bank Account and/or any other bank account held by the Respondents; and
III. copies of the DEMAT Account and mutual fund account statements for the last 5 years.”

2. Having heard the learned Counsel and having considered the submissions, this Court is of the view that relief in terms of prayer clause (a) as above be granted.
3. Let affidavit of disclosure on oath in terms of prayer clause (a) be filed by the Respondents within a period of four weeks.
4. Let a copy of this order be served upon the Respondents and an appropriate affidavit of service be filed by the next date.
5. List on **9th October 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2025.08.22
18:09:38 +0530